
KINGDOM OF CAMBODIA
MINISTRY OF TOURISM

AFD agreement No. CKH 1126 01 for Project of the Establishment 
for the National Vocational Training School on Tourism Sector

Invitation for Bids
CONSTRUCTION CIVIL WORK OF THE VOCATIONAL SCHOOL OF TOURISM (VST) 

1.	 The Kingdom of Cambodia has received a loan from the AFD - Agence Française de Développement 
toward the cost of The Establishment of the National Vocational Training School in the Tourism Secto r, 
and it intends to apply part of the proceeds of this loan to payments under the Contract No:
-	 VST-W-01: Lot 1 for Construction Work of The Vocational School of Tourism in Phnom Penh
-	 VST-W-02: Lot 2 for Construction Work of The Vocational School of Tourism in Sihanoukville

2.	 The Ministry of Tourism of Cambodia now invites sealed bids from eligible and qualified bidders for 
Construction Work of the Vocational Schools of Tourism (VST) in Phnom Penh and Sihanouk Ville. 
The construction period is 15 months.

3.	 Procurement will be conducted through National Competitive Bidding Procedures outlined in the Govern-
ment’s Standard Operating Procedures on Procurement for Externally Financed Projects/Programs.

4.	 This invitation is open to all qualified bidders from eligible source countries of as described in the 
Bidding Document.

5.	 Bidders attention is drawn to Sub-Clause 6.3 of the Instructions to Bidders (ITB) on the Qualification 
requirements. Qualification requirements include:
	Average Annual Construction Turnover:

•	 For Lot 1: US$ 5,000,000.00 (Five million) for the years 2018, 2019 and 2020
•	 For Lot 2: US$ 4,400,000.00 (Four million four hundred thousand) for the years 2018, 2019 and 2020

	Specific Similar Experience: Under construction contracts in the role of prime contractor, JV 
member for at least the last 5 Years,  starting from 1st January  2016 to 31st December 2020:
•	 For Lot 1 : experience as prime contractor in the construction of at least two (2) works of a 

similar nature or complexity equivalent to the works within the last five years (2016, 2017, 

2018, 2019, 2020) with minimum contract price of US$ 3,000,000 (three million);
•	 For Lot 2 : experience as prime contractor in the construction of at least two (2) works of a 

similar nature or complexity equivalent to the works within the last five years (2016, 2017, 
2018, 2019, 2020) with minimum contract price of US$ 2,500,000 (two million five hundred 
thousand).

	Liquid Assets: The Bidder shall demonstrate capacity to access to, or has available, liquid assets, 
unencumbered real assets, lines of credit, and other financial means (independent of any contrac-
tual advance payment) sufficient to meet the construction cash flow requirements estimated as for 
Phnom Penh, US$ 700,000 (seven hundred thousand), and for Sihanouk Ville, US$  600,000 (six 
hundred thousand),  for the subject contract(s) net of the Bidder’s other commitments.

Please note that for multiple lots, the criteria for qualification are aggregate minimum requirements 
of all the lots for which the Bidder submits a Bid.

6.	 To obtain further information from and inspect the Bidding Documents, Bidders should contact the 

following during office hours from 8:00am – 12:00pm and 14:00pm – 17:00pm on all working days 
from 22 April 2022 to 02 June 2022
Att. Mr. NEP Sammnang Procurement Officer, VST
Tel: 855 77 691 176/ 855 69 310 636
Adress: Ministry of Tourism, Lot 3A, St.169, Veal Vong Commune, Prampi Makara District, Phnom 
Penh, Cambodia 
Email Address: motafdproject@gmail.com, Nepsammnang76@gmail.com

7.	 A complete set of Bidding Documents shall be requested by interested bidders on the submission of a 
written application to the address above. The electronic version of Bidding Documents will be sent 
to the person who signs on application letter through a designated email. The bidding documents 
must not be shared to another party.

8.	 In case of any difficulty in purchase of the Bidding Documents, interested parties may contact in writing to:
(a)	 H.E. Dr. NEB Samouth
Director General of Tourism Management Industry and Project Director
Ministry of Tourism, Lot 3A, St.169, Veal Vong Commune, Prampi Makara District, Phnom Penh, 
Cambodia.
Tel: 855 17 39 69 56, Email address: motafdproject@gmail.com
And also send a copy of the communication to:
(b)	 Director General
General Department of International Cooperation and Debt Management Ministry of Economy 
and Finance
Building A, 2nd Floor, Street 92, Sangkat Wat Phnom, Khan Daun Penh, Phnom Penh, Cambodia
Tel: 023 428 424
Email: gdicdm@mef.gov.kh

9.	 Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before 9:00 am (local time) of 02 June 2022. 
Late bids will be rejected.  Bids  will  be  immediately  opened  after  the  deadline  for submission 
of bid in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend in person at the address 
below at: Project Management Unit (PMU) of the Ministry of Tourism at address  Lot 3A, St.169, Veal 
Vong Commune, Prampi Makara District, Phnom Penh, Kingdom of Cambodia.

10.	 All bids shall be accompanied by a Bid Securing Declaration as described in the ITB.
11.	 The Government and the AFD - Agence Française de Développement will respectively declare a 

firm ineligible either indefinitely or for a stated period of time, to be awarded a contract funded by 
them, if they at any time determine that the firm has engaged in fraud and corruption as described in 
ITB 3.


